141 “Agriculture) issued under the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) Framework.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and comparatives were restated.
The change has resulted in additional depreciation charges to profit or loss in the current and previous
quarters. The replanting expenditure that was charged to profit or loss in the previous quarters as other
expenses is reversed and capitalised under property, plant and equipment. The corresponding tax
impacts have been accounted for.

10

Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

Plantation development expenditure has been reclassified to property, plant and equipment on the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Cash flows from replanting expenditures which were previously classified as part of operating activities
are classified as part of investing activities in the statement of cash flows under the new accounting
policy.

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the comparatives are as follows:

 As

previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Quarter ended 31 March 2017
Cost of Sales (236,030) (20,204) (256,234)
Other expenses (54,923) 4,743 (50,180)
Profit before taxation 122,456 (15,461) 106,995
Taxation (33,805) 4,315 (29,490)
Profit for the financial period 88,651 (11,146) 77,505

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 80,059 (7,529) 72,530
  Non-controlling interests 8,592 (3,617) 4,975

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 10.04 (0.94) 9.10
- Diluted 9.68 (0.91) 8.77

Quarter ended 30 June 2016
Cost of Sales (212,016) (17,746) (229,762)
Other expenses (51,507) 5,240 (46,267)
Profit before taxation 52,206 (12,506) 39,700
Taxation (14,664) 3,012 (11,652)
Profit for the financial period 37,542 (9,494) 28,048

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 40,831 (6,898) 33,933
  Non-controlling interests (3,289) (2,596) (5,885)

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 5.20 (0.88) 4.32
- Diluted 5.01 (0.84) 4.17

Six months ended 30 June 2016
Cost of Sales (382,222) (34,925) (417,147)
Other expenses (114,822) 11,286 (103,536)
Profit before taxation 90,698 (23,639) 67,059
Taxation (25,105) 5,624 (19,481)
Profit for the financial period 65,593 (18,015) 47,578

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 67,819 (13,012) 54,807
  Non-controlling interests (2,226) (5,003) (7,229)

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 8.62 (1.65) 6.97
- Diluted 8.31 (1.60) 6.71

11

Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

 As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 March 2017

Non‐current assets
Property, plant & equipment  1,720,979 2,102,883  3,823,862
Plantation development  2,500,909 (2,500,909)  ‐

Non‐current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  105,189 41,863  147,052

Equity
Reserves  4,280,088 (402,004)  3,878,084
Non‐controlling interests  296,850 (37,885)  258,965

Net assets per share (RM)  5.91 (0.50)  5.41

As at 31 December 2016

Non‐current assets
Property, plant & equipment  1,728,093 2,083,188  3,811,281
Plantation development  2,465,927 (2,465,927)  ‐

Non‐current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  97,179 46,178  143,357

Equity
Reserves  4,278,515 (394,609)  3,883,906
Non‐controlling interests  289,688 (34,308)  255,380

Net assets per share (RM)  5.89 (0.50)  5.39

As at 1 January 2016

Non‐current assets
Property, plant & equipment  1,561,740 1,787,403  3,349,143
Plantation development  2,109,655 (2,109,655)  ‐

Non‐current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  65,438 55,912  121,350

Equity
Reserves  3,827,980 (358,604)  3,469,376
Non‐controlling interests  285,280 (19,560)  265,720

Net assets per share (RM)  5.39 (0.46)  4.93

12

Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

 As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Quarter ended 31 March 2017

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation  122,456 (15,461)  106,995
Depreciation and amortisation  21,990 20,204  42,194

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (6,151) (48,610)  (54,761)
Plantation development  (43,867) 43,867  ‐

Six months ended 30 June 2016

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation  90,698 (23,639)  67,059
Depreciation and amortisation 50,311 34,925  85,236

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (117,959) (110,589)  (228,548)
Plantation development  (99,303) 99,303  ‐

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) issued a new MASB
approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS Framework”).

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all entities other than private entities for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS
141 “Agriculture” and IC Interpretation 15 “Agreements for Construction of Real Estate”, including its
parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called “Transitioning Entities”).